
NOTICE: People with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this meeting should contact the City Clerk 
by e-mail at clerk@troymi.gov or by calling (248) 524-3317 at least two working days in advance of the meeting.  An 
attempt will be made to make reasonable accommodations. 

 

                                                   BUILDING CODE 
 BOARD OF APPEALS 
 REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

 

Gary Abitheira, Chair, Teresa Brooks 
Matthew Dziurman, Sande Frisen, Chris Wilson 

   

October 1, 2025 3:00 PM Council Chambers  
   

1. ROLL CALL 
 
2.     APPROVAL OF MINUTES – September 3, 2025 
 
3. HEARING OF CASES: 

 
A. VARIANCE REQUEST, 1611-1613 Livernois, Chris Corradi for Aver Signs – Petitioner 

requests a variance to install a 50 square foot ground sign, on private property, within the 
planned Livernois Road right of way.  Table 85.02.05 requires the sign be placed outside 
the planned Livernois Road right of way.  The City of Troy Master Plan Thoroughfare Plan 
calls for 120 feet wide Livernois Road planned right of way.  This means the future ½ right 
of way on the subject property’s side would begin at the recorded Livernois Road 
centerline and extending 60 feet west.  The survey filed with the application indicates the 
proposed sign will be 45 feet west of the Livernois Road centerline.  This represents a 15 
feet variance request. In order to grant a variance, the Board must find that all five appeals 
criteria of Chapter 85 Signs, Section 85.01.08, B, 1, are met.   

    CHAPTER 85 Signs, Table 85.02.05, NN Zoning District 

B. VARIANCE REQUEST, 5027 Shady Creek, Ashley Narayanan - This property consists of 
a corner lot. According to the City of Troy Zoning Ordinance, it qualifies as a corner lot with 
front lot lines along both Shady Creek and E. Long Lake. The property is located within the 
R-1B zoning district which requires a front yard setback of 40 feet, along both Shady 
Creek and E. Long Lake, where the zoning ordinance limits fence height in the front yard 
to 30 inches (2.5 feet). The petitioner is seeking a fence height variance for the installation 
of a 6 feet high, vinyl, privacy fence. The fence is proposed to run 72 feet along E. Long 
Lake, outside of the 15 feet greenbelt easement, and return 31.5 feet to the south face of 
the house for a total variance length of 6 feet high vinyl privacy fence of 103.5 feet in the 
E. Long Lake designated front yard. Of the total 173.8 feet of fence requested, 70.3 feet of 
the fence complies with zoning regulations and does not require a variance. 

 
   CHAPTER 83 FENCE CODE 
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C. VARIANCE REQUEST, 3800 Nash, Kimberly Lappin - This property consists of a corner 
lot. According to the City of Troy Zoning Ordinance, it qualifies as a corner lot with front lot 
lines along both Nash and Jason. The property is located within the R-1C zoning district 
which requires a front yard setback of 30 feet, along both Nash and Jason, where the 
zoning ordinance limits fence height in the front yard to 30 inches (2.5 feet). The petitioner 
is seeking a fence height variance for the installation of 6 feet high, wood and metal, 
privacy fence. The fence is proposed to run 66 feet along Jason and return 28 feet to the 
north face of the house for a total variance length of 6 feet high wood and metal privacy 
fence of 94 feet in the Jason designated front yard. 

 
    CHAPTER 83 FENCE CODE 

4.  COMMUNICATIONS  
 
5. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 
 
7. ADJOURNMENT 

mailto:clerk@ci.troy.mi.us
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Chair Abitheira called the Regular meeting of the Building Code Board of Appeals to order at 
3:00 p.m. on September 3, 2025 in the Council Chamber of Troy City Hall. 
 
1. ROLL CALL 

 
Present 
Gary Abitheira 
Teresa Brooks 
Matthew Dziurman 
Chris Wilson, Assistant City Manager 
 
Absent: 
Sande Frisen 
 
Also Present 
Salim Huerta, Building Official 
Dominic Abate, Residential Plans Examiner/Building Inspector 
Kathy L. Czarnecki, Recording Secretary 
 

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – August 13, 2025 
 
Moved by: Dziurman 
Support by: Abitheira 
 
RESOLVED, To approve the minutes of August 13, 2025 Regular meeting as submitted. 
 
Yes: All present (4) 
Absent: Frisen 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 

3. HEARING OF CASES 
 
Moved by: Dziurman 
Support by: Brooks 
 
RESOLVED, To reverse the cases and consider Agenda item number 3. B. first. 
 
Yes: All present (4) 
Absent: Frisen 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
B. VARIANCE REQUEST, 5027 SHADY CREEK, ASHLEY NARAYANAN - This property 

consists of a corner lot. According to the City of Troy Zoning Ordinance, it qualifies as 
a corner lot with front lot lines along both Shady Creek and E. Long Lake. The property 
is located within the R-1B zoning district which requires a front yard setback of 40 feet, 
along both Shady Creek and E. Long Lake, where the zoning ordinance limits fence 
height in the front yard to 30 inches (2.5 feet). The petitioner is seeking a fence height 
variance for the installation of a 6 feet high, vinyl, privacy fence. The fence is proposed 
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to run 72 feet along E. Long Lake and return 11.5 feet to the south face of the house for 
a total variance length of 6 feet high vinyl privacy fence of 83.5 feet in the E. Long Lake 
designated front yard. Of the total 163.8 feet of fence requested, 80.3 feet of the fence 
complies with zoning regulations and does not require a variance.    CHAPTER 83 
FENCE CODE 
 
Mr. Abate said the homeowner is present and would like to postpone the item to the 
next meeting. 
 
Ms. Narayanan approached the podium, signed in and asked to postpone the item to 
the next meeting. 
 
Moved by: Dziurman 
Support by: Abitheira 
 
RESOLVED, To postpone a variance request for 5027 Shady Creek to the October 1, 
2025 regularly scheduled Board meeting. 
 
Yes: All present (4) 
Absent: Frisen 
 
MOTION CARRIED 

 
A. VARIANCE REQUEST, 2143 ALFRED, TYLER HIJAZI – This property is located 

within the R-1D zoning district which requires a front yard setback of 25 feet along 
Alfred. The zoning ordinance limits fence height to 30 inches (2.5 feet) within a front 
yard setback. The petitioner is seeking a fence height variance for the installation of a 
proposed new wood and mesh “Deer” fence which would be 6 feet in height and 
placed 1 foot away from the Alfred property line. The fence is proposed to run 30 feet 
along Alfred and return 24 feet back toward the house for a total variance length of 6 
feet high wood and mesh “Deer” fence of 54 feet in the Alfred required front yard. Of 
the total 91 feet of fence requested, 37 feet of the fence complies with zoning 
regulations and does not require a variance.    CHAPTER 83 FENCE CODE 
 
Mr. Abate read the variance request narrative. He said the homeowner started 
construction on the fence and has been cited with an enforcement, EN2025-0058 
Working Without a Permit. 
 
Ms. Hijazi explained the circumstances why construction on the fence started. She 
addressed a phone conversation she had with the Building Department in which it 
was her understanding a permit would not be required. Ms. Hijazi submitted a 
petition signed by 41 neighbors in support. She addressed in detail the garden 
project and her plan to plant arborvitae in front of the fence for screening. 
 
Mr. Abate said the department received no public comment from the public notice 
except for the signed petition the applicant submitted today. 
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Some comments during discussion related to the following: 
• Information and pictures submitted with the request. 
• Property layout. 

o Rear property could accommodate garden. 
o Reason applicant wants garden in front yard. 

• Consideration by applicant to lower the fence height. 
• Variance if granted runs with the land. 
• Concern in setting a precedent if variance granted. 
• Consideration of conditioning approval, if granted; i.e., removal of fence upon 

transfer of home ownership. 
 
Ms. Hijazi stated she does not want to lower the fence height. Her concern is that deer 
and vermin could jump the fence and do damage to the garden. She said she is willing 
to accept a condition of approval to remove the fence at her expense upon the sale of 
the home. 
 
After a lengthy discussion, the Board presented an alternative fence layout that would 
comply with the Zoning Ordinance and require no variance. 
• Install a 6 foot high fence 25 feet back from the property line, across the property 

to the existing chain link fence, with deer mesh. 
• Install a 30 inch high fence in the front yard, in front of the 6 foot high fence, 

accommodating butterfly garden and other plantings. 
• Existing posts could remain if railing is dropped to 30 inches. 
• Arborvitae in front for screening if desired. 
• Provides a safe environment for the children in the front yard. 
 
Moved by: Brooks 
Support by: Dziurman 
 
RESOLVED, To deny a variance request for 2143 Alfred, for the following reasons: 
 
1. The characteristics of the property have not shown that a variance should be 

supported at this time. 
2. There are fencing alternatives that would comply with the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Yes: All present (4) 
Absent: Frisen 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
The applicant was advised to apply for a fence permit and encouraged to work with 
the Building Department on specifics of the alternative design as discussed at this 
meeting, or potentially other fencing alternatives that would comply with the Zoning 
Ordinance. 
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4. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
None. 

 
5. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
None. 

 
6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 

 
Mr. Wilson was welcomed to the Board. 
 

7. ADJOURNMENT 
 
The Regular meeting of the Building Code Board of Appeals adjourned at 3:58  p.m. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
  
Gary Abitheira, Chair 
 
 
 
  
Kathy L. Czarnecki, Recording Secretary 
 
https://d.docs.live.net/2f7ed4fe5f664ea8/Documents/Kathy/COT Building Code Board of Appeals/Minutes/2025/2025 09 03 Draft.docx 
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Aver Sign Co. 

1285 Wordsworth St 

Ferndale, MI 48220 

 

9/23/25 

 

Troy Planning Dept/BCBA 

500 W Big Beaver RD 

Troy, MI 48084 

 

To Whom it May Concern: 

I am writing to describe the practical diƯiculties we face at 1611-1613 Livernois Rd with 
regards to signage on-site relative to the road right-of-way. 

The current ordinance calls for a 60’ right-of-way setback from the recorded center of the 
road which would require the sign to be placed 22’ inboard from the property line. This 
setback would essentially make any ground sign impossible as it would place the sign 
squarely into the parking lot of the business. Obviously, this is not a realistic location for a 
gas station price sign. 

We would like to request that the city relax the standard setback requirement; this would 
allow us to install a sign in a more reasonable location closer to the road and would not 
block traƯic in the parking lot. The parcel’s border sits well within the ROW easement, and 
as a result compliance with the letter of the ordinance would make the required sign 
position unworkable. These characteristics are simply a matter of changes to the 
ordinance and development in the area since the parcels were laid out. 

Gas stations need to be able to display their prices to passing traƯic and a site without a 
ground sign is at a severe disadvantage. We do not believe that a building sign or canopy-
mounted price signs would be nearly as eƯective as an alternative, if such alternatives are 
even permissible, and placing a ground sign in the middle of an active parking lot is not 
feasible. 



Nothing about this proposal seems to negatively impact the neighbors nor the community 
in general; in fact, this sign is relatively modest even in relation to other signs that are within 
view of this site. 

We respectfully request a variance in the ground sign ordinance that would allow us to 
erect a sign nearer to the curb, in a more traditional place for a fuel price sign. We propose 
a 45’ setback, which would put the sign more than 5’ from the property line. This would 
allow our client to maintain their business in a competitive environment, would not 
negatively impact the surroundings, and we believe this would be the minimum variation 
needed to accommodate the needs of the community while also satisfying the needs of 
the business to advertise their products and services. Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Chris Corradi 

Permit agent, Aver Sign Co. 
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Text Box
Petitioner requests a variance to install a 50 square foot ground sign, on private property, within the planned Livernois Road right of way.  Table 85.02.05 requires the sign be placed outside the planned Livernois Road right of way.  The City of Troy Master Plan Thoroughfare Plan calls for a 120 foot wide Livernois Road planned right of way.  This means the future ½ right of way on the subject property's side would begin at the recorded Livernois Road centerline and extending 60 feet west.  The survey filed with the application indicates the proposed sign will be 45 feet west of the Livernois Road centerline. This represents a 15 foot variance request.  





Chapter 85 - Signs 

85-17

(Rev. 09-24-2018; Effective 10-01-2018) 

a. One ground sign for each building in accordance with Table
85.02.06.
(Rev. 09-24-2018; Effective 10-01-2018)

b. One additional ground sign for each building, not to exceed thirty-six
square feet in area if the site fronts on a major thoroughfare.
(Rev. 09-24-2018; Effective 10-01-2018)

c. Any number of wall signs, such that the total combined area of all
wall signs for each tenant shall not exceed 10% of the front area of
the structure or tenant area. Wall signs must be located on the face
of the area that is occupied by the tenant.
(Rev. 09-24-2018; Effective 10-01-2018)

d. Interior or exterior signs, including signs affixed to windows, must
comply with the Transparency Requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance.
(Rev. 09-24-2018; Effective 10-01-2018)

e. One pedestrian-scaled wall sign or projecting sign per tenant,
provided it does not exceed twelve square feet in area and does not
project more than forty eight (48) inches from the wall.
(Rev. 09-24-2018; Effective 10-01-2018)

TABLE 85.02.05 
STANDARDS FOR GROUND SIGNS 

Zoning District Minimum 
Setbacks* 

Maximum 
Height Maximum Area 

All R and C-F 10 ft. 12 ft. See Section 85.02.05 C 
(1) & 85.02.05 C (2)

All CB, GB, BB, 
IB, MR, NN, O, 
R-C and PV

0 ft. 10 ft. 50 sq. ft. 

20 ft. 20 ft. 100 sq. ft. 

* Indicates setback from existing street right-of-way, or from planned right-of-way (as
indicated in Master Thoroughfare Plan), whichever is greater.

(Rev. 09-24-2018; Effective 10-01-2018) 

85.03.00 General Exceptions: The regulations of this Chapter shall be subject to the 
following exceptions. 

85.03.01 Special Event Signs 

evanspm
Highlight

evanspm
Highlight

evanspm
Highlight

evanspm
Highlight

evanspm
Highlight

evanspm
Highlight

evanspm
Highlight



Chapter 85 - Signs 
 

85-11 

  (Rev. 09-24-2018; Effective 10-01-2018) 
 
b. The characteristics which make compliance with the requirements of 

this Chapter difficult must be related to the premises for which the 
variance is sought, not some other location; and  

  (Rev. 09-24-2018; Effective 10-01-2018) 
 
c. The characteristics which make compliance with the requirements of 

this Chapter difficult shall not be of a personal nature; and 
  (Rev. 09-24-2018; Effective 10-01-2018) 

 
d. The characteristics which make compliance with the requirements of 

this Chapter difficult must not have been created by the owner of the 
premises, a previous owner, or the applicant; and  

  (Rev. 09-24-2018; Effective 10-01-2018) 
 
e. The proposed variance will not be harmful or alter the essential 

character of the area in which the property is located, will not impair 
an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or 
unreasonably increase congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger public safety, or unreasonably diminish or 
impair established property values within the surrounding area, or in 
any other respect impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals or 
welfare of the inhabitants of the City.  

  (Rev. 09-24-2018; Effective 10-01-2018) 
 

2. Limitation on Variances:  In no case shall any variance be granted that 
would result in a sign that exceeds the height, size, or setback provisions of 
this Chapter by 25% or that would increase the number of signs permitted by 
this Chapter by more than 25%.  

 (Rev. 09-24-2018; Effective 10-01-2018) 
 
85.01.09  Violations 
 
A. It shall be unlawful for any person to erect, construct, maintain, enlarge, alter, 

move, or convert any sign in the City of Troy, or cause or permit the same to be 
done, contrary to or in violation of any of the provisions of this Chapter. Any 
person violating any of the provisions of this Chapter shall be responsible for 
committing a Municipal Civil Infraction subject to the provisions of Chapter 100 of 
the Code of the City of Troy. Each day that a violation continues is deemed a 
separate Municipal Civil Infraction. Sanctions for each violation of Chapter 85 
shall include a fine of not more than $500, costs, damages and injunctive orders 
as authorized by Chapter 100. Any sign constituting an immediate hazard to 
health and safety is deemed a nuisance and may be removed by the Zoning 
Administrator at the expense of the owner of the sign or other responsible party, 
in the discretion of the Zoning Administrator. 

evanspm
Highlight



evanspm
Oval

evanspm
Oval





RESOLUTION TEMPLATE FOR DENYING SIGN ORDINANCE VARIANCE  
 
Moved by: 
Seconded by: 
 
I move the Sign Ordinance variance request for (applicant name or location)  
 
Be denied or the following reasons: 
 
The applicant has failed to demonstrate:  
 
(Since an applicant has to demonstrate “all” the criteria, failure to demonstrate 
just one or more of the following justifies a denial.  When making the motion, 
point out which of the following criteria have not been demonstrated and 
elaborate1 as to why it was not met) 
 

a. Exceptional characteristics of the property for which the variance is sought 
make compliance with the requirements of this Chapter substantially more 
difficult than would be the case for the great majority of properties in the 
same zoning district, and/or 
   

b. The characteristics which make compliance with the requirements of this 
Chapter difficult are related to the premises for which the variance is 
sought, not some other location; and/or  

  
c. The characteristics which make compliance with the requirements of this 

Chapter difficult are not of a personal nature; and/or 
   

d. The characteristics which make compliance with the requirements of this 
Chapter difficult were not created by the owner of the premises, a 
previous owner, or the applicant; and/or  

   
e. The proposed variance will not be harmful or alter the essential character 

of the area in which the property is located, will not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent property, or unreasonably increase 
congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger 
public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property 
values within the surrounding area, or in any other respect impair the 
public health, safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
City.  

 
1 To elaborate, point out any information presented, whether presented by the applicant, City 
Staff, or someone else that appeared at the meeting or provided comments, which supports the 
finding that the specific criterion has not been met. 



RESOLUTION TEMPLATE FOR GRANTING SIGN ORDINANCE VARIANCE  
 
Moved by: 
Seconded by: 
 
I move the Sign Ordinance variance request for (applicant name or location)  
 
Be granted for the following reason: 
 
The applicant has demonstrated all the following: 
 

a. Exceptional characteristics of the property for which the variance is sought 
make compliance with the requirements of this Chapter substantially more 
difficult than would be the case for the great majority of properties in the 
same zoning district.  (Elaborate)1 
   

b. The characteristics which make compliance with the requirements of this 
Chapter difficult are related to the premises for which the variance is 
sought, not some other location; and  

  
c. The characteristics which make compliance with the requirements of this 

Chapter difficult are not of a personal nature; and 
   

d. The characteristics which make compliance with the requirements of this 
Chapter difficult were not created by the owner of the premises, a 
previous owner, or the applicant; and  

   
e. The proposed variance will not be harmful or alter the essential character 

of the area in which the property is located, will not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent property, or unreasonably increase 
congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger 
public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property 
values within the surrounding area, or in any other respect impair the 
public health, safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
City.  

 
1 To elaborate, point out any information presented, whether presented by the 
applicant, City Staff, or someone else that appeared at the meeting or provided 
comments, which supports the finding. 
 



View West into 1611 Livernois front yard



View southwest into 1611 Livernois front yard



View Northwest looking into front yard of 1611 Livernois



View South looking down Livernois



View South looking down Livernois



View North looking along Livernois



View North looking along Livernois







From: Dominic M Abate
To: PERMITS@AISOUTLET.COM
Subject: plan review - 5027 Shady Creek
Date: Wednesday, August 13, 2025 12:11:00 PM
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Hello,
 
The Building Permit Application for 5027 Shady Creek has been denied as submitted for the following
reason(s):
 

This property requires a 40 feet setback from the Long Lake property line.
As submitted, there appears to be 11.5 feet encroachment.
See image below for approximate location of 40 feet required setback.

 

 
 
Please “reply” to this email when submitting the requested information.
 
 
 
Sincerely,
 

Dominic Abate
Plans Examiner
City of Troy
O: 248.524.3432
F : 248.689.3120

     
 
 

mailto:Dominic.Abate@troymi.gov
mailto:PERMITS@AISOUTLET.COM
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftroymi.gov%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cdominic.abate%40troymi.gov%7C5f229749a3ae40a5072b08dcd3530a2a%7C2470f427dc614f708bd819b3df72e557%7C0%7C0%7C638617600803091699%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=iZPEZCfpnlYEbHbjISJH9u1J%2BS8lLHUHBwPCp7165Qc%3D&reserved=0
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FCityTroyMI&data=05%7C02%7Cdominic.abate%40troymi.gov%7C5f229749a3ae40a5072b08dcd3530a2a%7C2470f427dc614f708bd819b3df72e557%7C0%7C0%7C638617600803116267%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=nydbdIfX%2BrWc%2F49C%2FCYFMCwZ%2BFJVS3wnje6rjXsGG6A%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fuser%2FTroyMichiganGov&data=05%7C02%7Cdominic.abate%40troymi.gov%7C5f229749a3ae40a5072b08dcd3530a2a%7C2470f427dc614f708bd819b3df72e557%7C0%7C0%7C638617600803121846%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=FbB9gPR5Ktd9CI%2BvCx%2F62GayWjvCtAtskVUfkDQ%2Bpuk%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fcity-of-troy%2F%3FviewAsMember%3Dtrue&data=05%7C02%7Cdominic.abate%40troymi.gov%7C5f229749a3ae40a5072b08dcd3530a2a%7C2470f427dc614f708bd819b3df72e557%7C0%7C0%7C638617600803127454%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ujO6Dm9JgmjStOTTy43jgWo7QJohhkeIdPP9wPGKg10%3D&reserved=0


































Ashley Narayanan 
5027 Shady Creek Dr 
Troy, MI 48085 
08/14/2025 

To: 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
City of Troy 
500 W Big Beaver Rd 
Troy, MI 48084 

Subject: Request for Fence Setback Variance – 5027 Shady Creek Dr 

Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals, 

I am requesting a variance to install a fence that would encroach 11.5 feet into the 
required 40-foot front setback, resulting in an effective setback of 28.5 feet along the 
side of my home. While the fence complies with Chapter 83 – Fences in terms of height 
and materials, its placement is restricted by the setback requirement. 

This variance is necessary due to practical difficulties related to the unique layout of the 
lot and the needs of our household: 

1. Safety for children: We have a one-year-old and a newborn (born 8/18/2025). The 
fence is necessary to create a secure, fully enclosed yard where they can play 
safely, protected from street traffic and public access. 

2. Exercise and containment for pets: We have two dogs — one 80 lb and one 10 lb 
— that require sufficient space to run, exercise, and move freely. Without this 
portion of the fence, a significant part of the yard would remain unenclosed and 
unsafe for our pets. 

3. Privacy: The fence placement provides screening from the street and neighbors, 
allowing our young children to play outdoors safely while maintaining family 
privacy. 

4. Noise reduction: The fence will act as a sound barrier from traffic on E Long Lake 
Road, reducing noise intrusion into our backyard and improving the overall living 
environment for our family. 

The proposed fence is designed to respect the intent of Chapter 83, maintaining safe 
sightlines where necessary, using acceptable ornamental materials, and not obstructing 
any public right-of-way or easements. 



Given the lot configuration and family needs, the requested variance is the minimum 
necessary relief to allow practical use of the yard while still adhering to the intent of the 
ordinance. The fence will enhance safety, security, privacy, and quality of life for our 
children and pets, without negatively affecting the surrounding neighborhood. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

Sincerely, 
Ashley Narayanan 

 

 



Fencing Quote/Specification

Home Depot License #'s - For the most current listing visit www.Homedepot.com/LicenseNumbers

DAVID LANZ 8667718711

Salesperson Name Salesperson Phone#

2105218410

Registration # (Req. in CA,CT,ME,MD,MI,NJ,DC)

Narayanan Ashley 2727 F53086123

Customer Last Name Customer First Name Store #/Branch Name Customer Lead/PO#

5027 Shady Creek Troy MI 48085

Customer Address City State Zip

9897377121 9897377121

Home Phone# Work Phone# Cell Phone# Cross Street 1 Cross Street 2

299A Fencing Quote/SPEC (21 Aug. 23) (C) Generated Date 7/31/2025 Lead/PO# F53086123    v 13.1.7

72

PINK = existing fencing

59

3 3.3

5'gate

11 5.5

5'gate

GREEN = 6' tall fencing

Driveway

HOME

E.

L
O
N
G

L
A
K
E

SHADY CREEK DRIVE

40' FROM THE
SIDEWALK &

52' AWAY FROM
THE ROAD

= Existing Fence to Remain

= 6' Clay Vinyl Privacy Fence

https://www.homedepot.com/c/SV_HS_Contractor_License_Numbers
amderoche
Rectangle

amderoche
Rectangle

amderoche
Rectangle
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Rectangle



= Existing Fence to Remain = 6' Clay Vinyl Privacy Fence
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 6" GlideLock Boards

 5" x 5" Posts

 1¾" x 7" Rails

 8' Width Panels

 6' Height Available

Newbury (Element Reserve Rail)

White Sand Clay Gray
$54/ft. $59/ft. $59/ft. $68/ft.

4’ gate $1,000 $1,100 $1,100 $1,200
5’ gate $1,050 $1,150 $1,150 $1,250

*highlighted items are stock items in season

Click QR Code for more info.



Fence Height Variance Request, 
5027 Shady Creek, 
Applicant: Ashley Narayanan

This property consists of a corner lot. 
According to the City of Troy Zoning 
Ordinance, it qualifies as a corner lot 
with front lot lines along both Shady 
Creek and E. Long Lake. The property is 
located within the R-1B zoning district 
which requires a front yard setback of 
40 feet, along both Shady Creek and E. 
Long Lake, where the zoning ordinance 
limits fence height in the front yard to 
30 inches (2.5 feet). The petitioner is 
seeking a fence height variance for the 
installation of a 6 feet high, vinyl, 
privacy fence. The fence is proposed to 
run 72 feet along E. Long Lake, outside 
of the 15 feet greenbelt easement, and 
return 31.5 feet to the south face of 
the house for a total variance length of 
6 feet high vinyl privacy fence of 103.5 
feet in the E. Long Lake designated 
front yard. Of the total 173.8 feet of 
fence requested, 70.3 feet of the fence 
complies with zoning regulations and 
does not require a variance.

Chapter 83 - Fences.
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chain 
link 
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View West into 5027 Shady Creek front yard



View West into 5027 Shady Creek front yard along E. Long Lake



View Northwest looking into front yard abutting E. Long Lake



View Northwest looking into front yard abutting E. Long Lake



View North looking into front yard abutting E. Long Lake



View Northwest looking into front yard abutting E. Long Lake



View East looking along E. Long Lake























Fence Variance Request, 
3800 Nash, 
Applicant: Kimberly Lappin

This property consists of a corner 
lot. According to the City of Troy 
Zoning Ordinance, it qualifies as a 
corner lot with front lot lines along 
both Nash and Jason. The property 
is located within the R-1C zoning 
district which requires a front yard 
setback of 30 feet, along both Nash 
and Jason, where the zoning 
ordinance limits fence height in the 
front yard to 30 inches (2.5 feet). 
The petitioner is seeking a fence 
height variance for the installation 
of 6 feet high, wood and metal, 
privacy fence. The fence is 
proposed to run 66 feet along 
Jason and return 28 feet to the 
north face of the house for a total 
variance length of 6 feet high wood 
and metal privacy fence of 94 feet 
in the Jason designated front yard.

Chapter 83 - Fences.

N
AS

H



94 feet non-
complying

28 
feet

66 feet

N
AS

H

60

Existing fence

Ex
ist

in
g 

fe
nc

e



Front view of 3800 Nash



View of intersection of Nash and Jason



View East looking at 3800 Nash front yard along Jason



View South looking at 3800 Nash from Jason



View South looking at 3800 Nash from Jason



View into 3800 Nash rear yard
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